INSTALLATION
AND
OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

TORTILLA GRILL

MODELS: TBTGIL & TBTGDL

A NOTICE: This productis intended for commercial use only. Not for household use. A

WARNING: Improper installation, operation, service or maintenance can cause property
damage, injury or death. Read and understand these instructions thoroughly before A
positioning, installing, maintaining or servicing this equipment.

IMPORTANT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Please complete this information and retain this manual for the life of the equipment. For
Warranty Service and/or Parts, this information is required.

Model Number Serial Number Date Purchased

This equipment has been engineered to provide you with year-round, dependable service when used
according to the instructions in this manual and standard commercial kitchen practices.

® ANSI/NSF4

P/N 4881565 4/08
Phone: +1(307)634-5801
Fax: +1(307)637-8071 APW WYOTT
Toll Free: +1 (800) 752-0863 Foodservice Equipment Company
Website: www.apwwyott.com 1938 Wyott Drive

E-mail: info@apwwyott.com Cheyenne, WY 82007



TABLE OF CONTENTS:

ITEM PAGE ITEM PAGE
Safety Precautions 2 Preventative Maintenance Schedule............ 5
Owners Information 3 Cleaning 5
Warranty Information 3 Troubleshooting 6
Specifications 3 Parts Lists w/Exploded Views...................... 7
Installation Instructions 4 Wiring Diagrams 12
Operation 5 Warranty 15

Congratulations on your purchase of APW Wyott commercial cooking or refrigeration equipment. APW
Wyott takes pride in the design and quality of our products. When used as intended and with proper care
and maintenance, you will experience years of reliable operation from this equipment. To ensure best
results, itis important that you read and follow the instructions in this manual carefully.

IMMEDIATELY INSPECT FOR SHIPPING DAMAGE:

All containers should be examined for damage before and during unloading. The freight carrier has
assumed responsibility for its safe transit and delivery. If equipment is received damaged, either apparent
orconcealed, a claim must be made with the delivering carrier.

A) Apparent damage or loss must be noted on the freight bill at the time of delivery. It must then be signed
by the carrier representative (Driver). If this is not done, the carrier may refuse the claim. The carrier can
supply the necessary forms.

B) Concealed damage or loss if not apparent until after equipment is uncrated, a request for inspection
must be made to the carrier within 15 days. The carrier should arrange an inspection. Be certain to hold all
contents and packaging material.

Installation and start-up should be performed by a qualified installer who thoroughly read, understands and
follows these instruction.

If you have questions concerning the installation, operation, maintenance or service of this product, write

Technical Service Department APW Wyott Foodservice Equipment Company, P.O. Box 1829, Cheyenne,
WY 82003.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

DANGER: This symbol warns of imminent hazard which will result in serious injury or
death.

WARNING: This symbol refers to a potential hazard or unsafe practice, which could result
in serious injury or death.

CAUTION: This symbol refers to a potential hazard or unsafe practice, which may resultin
minor or moderate injury or product or property damage.

NOTICE: This symbol refers to information that needs special attention or must be fully
understood even though not dangerous.

il dll e
| B> B> >




CAUTION: APW Wyott equipment is designed, built, and sold for commercial use and
should be operated by trained personnel only. Clearly post all CAUTIONS, WARNINGS

A and OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS near each unit to insure proper operation and to A
reduce the chance of personal injury and/or equipment damage. This product is used for
the hot holding of food products only.

WARNING: Always disconnect power before servicing the unit. Surfaces will remain hot
after power has been turned off. Allow unit to cool before cleaning or servicing. Never

A clean the unit by immersing it in water. The unit is not protected against water jets; DO A
NOT CLEAN DRYWELL WITH A WATER JET. Always clean equipment properly before
firstuse.

OWNER'S INFORMATION

General Information:
1. Always clean equipment thoroughly before first use. (See general cleaning instructions).
2. Check rating label for your model designation and electrical rating.

General Operation Instructions:
1. Allfoodservice equipment should be operated by trained personnel.
2. Do not allow your customers to come in contact with any surface labeled “CAUTION HOT”.
3. Never touch Grilll platen or body while operating.

WARRANTY INFORMATION

Reliability Backed By APW Wyott's Warranty:
All APW Wyott Drywells are backed by a one year parts and labor warranty, including On-Site
Service calls within 50 miles of authorized service technicians.

Service Information:
Service Hotline (800) 733-2203

SPECIFICATIONS

Dimensions:
TBTGDL: 40.00" W x 26.25" D x 3.61"H
TBTGIL: 24.60” W x 20.80" D x 3.61" H

Electrical Ratings for Grills:
TBTGDL: 2676/3563W, 208/240V, 12.8/14.8A (Single Phase)
TBTGIL: 1200/1600W, 208/240V, 5.7/6.7A (Single Phase)
NOTE: These units are to be wired to the switch and then to the breaker.

Power Cord:
The Grill is designed to be hard wired to respective breaker.

Shipping Weight:
TBTGDL: 92 Ibs. (42kg)
TBTGIL: 45 Ibs. (21kg)



TBTGIL DIMENSIONS

20.81

‘ ’*24.600 4‘

{ 4 W b 3.61 ] e v Q 3
Pl a5

TBTGDL DIMENSIONS

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

If the carton appears damaged, or damage is discovered once the carton is opened, stop immediately and
contact the freight company to file a damage claim.

1. Remove all external packaging that is protecting unit.

2. Remove unit from shipping container while in packaged position. The unit can be lifted and
oriented where wells are facing up. Note: Do not bend or scratch top frame perimeter and
Cross supports.



ok w

4.

Remove all internal packaging to the unit.

Visually inspect all external and internal portions of unit for damage.

Wipe down the exterior of the unit using a cloth with warm water. NOTE: ONLY USE
APPROVED CLEANING SOLUTIONS i.e. SIZZLE.

Place unit in operating location. Make sure that the operating location is in an area where
the ambient temperature is held constant (minimum 70°F). Please avoid areas such as near
exhaust fans and air conditioning ducts. Support arms are used to weld to existing structure.
Ensure that Grillis level, left to right & front to back.

OPERATION

The switch that operates the heaters is located on the Drive Through side of the assembly
line.

The On/Off switch is used to turn the unit on or off. Once the unit is turned on the platen
and frame surfaces will reach 425°F.

Note: Before touching the On/Off button, please read the following statements: The unit's
external surface temperatures will be hot. Use caution when touching these areas to avoid
injury.

The Grill has thermostats located in the center of the platen.

CAUTION: External Surface Temperatures could cause Severe Burns. Do not touch
platen orfins once poweris applied.

WARNING: Control Operation: This Grill has one heated zone and is operated by a
toggle switch. The switch is labeled Tortilla Grill. It also has ON/OFF on the label.

PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Please follow the cleaning section for the daily preventative maintenance schedule.

=» DO NOT USE ABRASIVES OR CLEANING SOLUTIONS ON THIS APPLIANCE.
=» DO NOTIMMERSE THE GRILL IN WATER.
=» DO NOT ATTEMPT TO MAINTENANCE, OR SERVICE THE UNDERSIDE OF THE GRILL.

CLEANING

A WARNING: DO NOT immerse GRILL assembly or platen in water.

A WARNING: DO NOT move GRILL from productionline.

A WARNING: DO NOT touch Grill surfaces without wearing a protective fry glove.

A WARNING: DO NOT use unapproved abrasive pads or cleaning solutions.

el el

Procedure Frequency: Daily at closing.

Supplies:

¢ Soap and Warm Water ¢ Protective Fry Gloves ¢ Grill Pad
¢ Angled Grill Tool ¢ Food Service Towels



Procedure (Daily):

1.

Turn off Grill and allow time for cooling. NOTE: DO NOT add ice or water to the Grill surface to
accelerate cooling, this can damage the platen. Allow time for platen to cool.

Dampen a cloth with soapy water and or Sizzle.

Apply the damp cloth to the platen and stainless steel trim, but do not pour soapy water onto platen
:luorf'?lc-:x:e;l'ypical cleaning should require small amount of non-abrasive cleaner.

Apply adequate pressure to the damp cloth to remove soil; hard scrubbing is not necessary.

Wet a clean towel and ring out the excess water in sink or bucket.

Wipe platen surface with damp towel to remove left over soap, sizzle and soil from platen surface
and stainless steel trim.

Rinse the towel and wipe the platen surface again until platen is absolutely clean.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Always ask and check the following:

Not getting power:

oo~

Is the unit connected to a live power source of the proper voltage?

Check the rating label. Is the unit connected to the correct power source?

Check the circuit breaker.

Is power switch “ON”"?

If the above checks out, and you still have problems, call your local service agent.



PARTS LISTS w/EXPLODED VIEWS

TBTGDL w/MECHANICAL THERMOSTATS

Item P/N Description Quan | Item| PIN Description Quan
1 | 4881521 | W/Assy, Main Frame 1 18* 181357-00| Screw, 8-32 x 3/8" Ft Hd 39
2 | 4881519 [ Cover, Thermostat 2 19* | 4881531 2
3 | 4881520 | Plate, 40 x 25 Dual Line Girill 1 20 | 8205500 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Tr Hd 6
4 | 4881534 | Gasket 1 21 |85157-00| Washer, /2" SAE Zn 4
5 | 4881529 | Bottom Panel 1 22 |82652-01| Bolt, Hex Hd %2-13 x 3/4 4
6 | 4881530 | Cover, Access 2 23 | 4881514 [ Insulation, 2" Super Wool 1
7 | 8204100 | Bolt, 1/4-20 x %" SS Hex 22 24* | 4881518 | Insulation, .250 Pyrogel 2
8 | 1489100 | Thermostat, Snap Action Open 450°F 2 25* [ 81320-00| Screw, Tr Hd 8-32 x 1/4 SS 57
9 | 4881517 | Cover, Plate 2 26* [81430-00( 8-32x 3/4" SS Pan Hd 2

10* | 4881558 | Clip, Element 54 27 | 4881539 | Bracket, Mount 2
11 | 4881592 | Element, Outer 84V, 543W 2 28* | 8133700 | Screw, 8-32 x 1/4 Ph Pan Hd 4
12 | 4881593 | Element, Middle 69V, 442W 2 29 | 1302900 | Switch, On-Off 30 Amp DPST 1
13 | 4881594 | Element, Inner 55V, 353W 2 30 | 4881538 | Label, On/Off 1
14 | 1486500 | Switch, High Limit (550°F) 2 31 | 4881537 | Plate, Switch 1

15* | 8507500 | Washer, Flat, Sae, 1/4 22 32 | 4881568 | Conduit, Flex 1/2" Tr Sz, 72" Long 1
16 - - 1 33* | 2092550 [ Nut, 1/2" Chase Nipple 1
17 | 4881544 | Plate, Face 1 *NOT SHOWN




TBTGIL w/MECHANICAL THERMOSTATS

ltem| PIN Description Quan | ltem| PIN Description Quan
1 | 4881507 | Plate, 20 x 23.5 x | Line Girill 1 16 | 4881513 | Insulation, .250" Pyrogel 2
2 | 4881546 W/Assy, Main Frame 1 17 | 4881512 | Insulation, Super Wool 2" 1
3 | 82041-00| 1/4-20 Hex Head 16 20 | 4881530 | Cover, Access 1
4 1 21 | 8205500 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Tr Hd 8
5 | 4881557 | Gasket 1 28 | 4881537 | Plate, Switch 1
6 | 11019-00| Connector, Flex 1/2" Trade Size 1 29 | 4881538 | Label, On/Off 1
7 | 4881568 | Conduit, Flex 1/2" Tr Sz, 72" Long 2 18* [ 81342-00| 8-32 x 1/4 SS Pan Hd 30
8 | 1486500 | Switch, High Limit (550°F) 1 19% 1 85196-00| Washer .75 x .281 16
9 | 4881562 | Weldment, Burn Guard 1 22* | 81357-00| Screw, 8-32 x 3/8" Ft Hd 16
10 | 8133700 | Screw, 8-32 x 1/4 Ph Pan Hd 2 23* | 4881564 | Spacer, 0.305 x 0.255 x 0.156 4
11 | 4881558 | Clip, Element 34 24* | 8134200 | Mach Screw, 8-32 x 1/4 6
12 | 4881598 | Element, | Line Grill 208V 1 25* | 81423-00| 8-32x.750 Lg. Screw 1
13 | 1489100 | Thermostat, Snap Action Open 450°F 1 26* | 81357-00| Screw, 8-32 x 3/8" Ft Hd 1
14 | 4881519 | Cover, Thermostat 1 27* | 1302900 | Switch, On-Off 30 Amp DPST 1
15 | 4881517 | Cover, Plate 1 *NOT SHOWN




TBTGDL w/ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS

15 D.. DO DOO00DPO &

26

14

32

)

29,28, 27

Item PIN Description Quan | Item| PIN Description Quan

1 | 4881520 | Plate, 40 x 25 Dual Line Grill 1 20 | 82652-01| Bolt, Hex Hd %2-13 x 3/4 4
2 | 4881534 | Gasket 1 21 | 4881518 | Insulation, .250 Pyrogel 2
3 | 4881521 [ W/Assy, Main Frame 1 22 | 4881514 | Insulation, 2" Super Wool 1
4 | 4881529 | Bottom Panel 1 23 1 81357-00| Screw, 8-32 x 3/8" Ft Hd 39
5 | 4881592 | Element, Outer 84V 543W 2 24 | 81320-00| Screw, Tr Hd 8-32 x 1/4 SS 59
6 | 4881593 [ Element, Middle 69V 442W 2 25 | 2092550 | Nut, 1/2" Chase Nipple 1
7 | 4881594 | Element, Inner 55V 353W 2 26 | 4881568 | Conduit, Flex 1/2" Tr Sz, 72" Long 1
8 | 1486500 | Switch, High Limit (550°F) 2 27 | 4881537 | Plate, Switch 1
9 | 4881558 | Clip, Element 56 28 | 4881538 | Label, On/Off 1
10 | 4881517 | Cover, Plate 2 29 | 1302900 | Switch, On-Off 30 Amp DPST 1
11 | 4881530 | Cover, Access 2 30 | 1475050 | Probe, RTD 2
12 | 8507600 | Washer, Flat 1/4" 22 31 | 4881833 | Tab, Locator 2
13 | 8204100 | Bolt,1/4-20 x 2" SS Hex 22 32 | 4881832 | Control Box, Dual Line 1
14 | 1609200 | Cord Connector 1 33* | 8133700 ( Screw, 8-32 x1/4 Ph Pan Hd 4
15 | 4881544 | Plate, Face 1 34 | 1000200 [ Bushing, Anti-Short Size 3 4
16 | 4881531 | Burn Guard 2 35 [ 11019-00( Connector, 1/2" Flex Straight 3
17 | 8205500 [ Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Tr Hd 6 36 | 4881569 | Conduit, Flex 1/2" Tr Sz, 42" Long 1
18 | 4881539 | Bracket, Mount 2 *NOT SHOWN
19 |85157-00 | Washer, %" SAE Zn 4




TBTGIL w/ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS

25

4 16

Item PIN Description Quan | Item PIN Description Quan
1 | 4881507 | Plate, 20 x 23.5 x | Line Grill 1 16 | 82041-00 | 1/4-20 Hex Head 16
2 | 4881546 | W/Assy, Main Frame 1 17 4881530 | Cover, Access 1
3 | 4881551 | Bottom, I-Line Grill 1 18 8205500 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Tr Hd 8
4 | 4881557 | Gasket 1 19 | 81358-00 | Screw, 8-32 x 3/8" Ft Hd 16
5 111019-00 | Connector, Flex 1/2" Trade Size 1 20 4881564 | Spacer, 0.305 x 0.255 x 0.156 4
6 | 4881568 | Conduit, Flex 1/2" Tr Sz, 72" Long 2 21 1302900 | Switch, On-Off 30 Amp DPST 1
7 | 1486500 | Switch, High Limit (550°F) 1 22 4881537 | Plate, Switch 1
8 | 8133700 | Screw, 8-32 x 1/4 Ph Pan Hd 2 23* | 4881538 | Label, On/Off 1
9 | 4881598 | Element, I Line Grill 208V 1 24 4881833 | Tab, Locator 1
10 | 4881558 | Clip, Element 35 25 1475050 | Probe, Rtd 1
11 | 4881517 [ Cover, Plate 1 26 4881562 | Weldment, Burn Guard 1
12 | 4881513 | Insulation, .250" Pyrogel 2 27 |BOXASSEM| BoxAssembly For I-line 1
13 | 4881512 [ Insulation, Super Wool 2" 1 28 1000200 | Bushing, Anti-Short Size 3 4
14 [81342-00| 8-32x 1/4 Ss Pan Hd 37 29 | 11019-00 | Connector, 1/2" Flex Straight 3
15 [85196-00 | Washer .75 x .281 16 *NOT SHOWN

-
o




TBTGDL w/ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS - CONTROL BOX

-]

Iltem| PIN Description Quan | Item| PIN Description Quan
1 14881832 | Box, Electronic Thermostat 1 6 | 8130000 | 8-32x3/8 Type T 16
2 | 4881831 | Mounting Panel, Relay & Thermostat 1 7 | 8353000 | Pop Rivet 4
3 | 4881830 | Control Box Lid 1 8 | 783184 | Spacer - Round Nylon 8
4 | 1475000 | Thermostat, Electronic, Preset 2 9 |88007-00| Decal, Ground Symbol 1
5 11475020 | Relay, Electronic Thermostat 2 10 |81413-00( #8-32x1/2TypeT 1

TBTGIL w/ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS - CONTROL BOX

Item PIN Description Quan | ltem| PIN Description Quan

1 4881835 [ Box, Electronic Thermostat 1 5 | 1475020 | Relay, Electronic Thermostat 1
2 | 4881836 | Cover, Box 1 6 | 783184 [ Spacer, Round Nylon 4
3 | 8130000 | 8-32x3/8 Type T 9 7 [11141-00 | Lug, Solderless 1
4 | 1475000 [ Thermostat, Electronic, Preset 1 8 18408300 | #8-32 Hex Nut, KEPS, Ni 1




¢l

#2
Elements

WIRING DIAGRAMS

TBTGDL w/ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS - CONTROL BOX

Heater
1 Wire

F

#1 Probe
#2 Probe Location
Location Heater
1 Wire
I ¢ / Heater
o @ .J 2 Wire
@’N |
#1
Elements
L *
[ M >
High Limit Heater
Common
Wire

High Limit
Thermostat

®

§ S
il ;
N == 1 =
e Heater Yo
(N 2wire| | o2 g ~
Relay v [ J >|>‘ —|[ <
-l @l T
121\/" 12V " N
Electronic T'Stat ./ ,/ Electronic T'Stat [
H— E'E"':I‘( A o
_U_Séqla& L _ﬂflm H
Probe 1 £ Probe 2 \_i
L L1
Heater e/
Common| L7
Wire o/

x, © e

Power
Switch

e°ee;°é

U

/Wire Nut

Ground

d

GROUND




TBTGIL w/ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS - CONTROL BOX

Terminal 1120000

Al i
L O .0
1ZDVI] Q
Electronic T'Stat i Switch _
JF‘/ = Ground
H S [ = ®- (@L/@
Sgegg? NO ]
3 =h
K Relay [ 2 L1
1 1200 Watts @ 208 Volts - 5.76 Amps
Probe 1 = 1600 Watts @ 240 Volts - 6.70 Amps
High Limit
Open@500°F
Heater Cold 36Q +/-10%
1 Wire Element
o o
1200 Watts @ 208 Volts T'Stat
1600 Watts @ 240 Volts

TBTGDL w/MECHANICAL THERMOSTATS TBTGIL w/MECHANICAL THERMOSTATS

[‘\j 208 Volt - 2676 Watts - 12.78 Amps
240 Volt - 3562 Watts - 14.84 Amps 1200 Watts @ 208 Volts - 5.76 Amps
1600 Watts @ 240 Volts - 6.70 A
Gnd 12.78A atts @ 240 Volts mps
= l1278A ELEMENT _ L1
543W @ 84V For 208V Unit High
(2] 724W @ 97V For 240V Unit Limit L2 High Limit
6.394 Open @ 500°F
442W @ 69V For 208V Unit
T-Stat 594W @ 80V For 240V Unit C"lﬁ'o{f Q
-_ 0
353W @ 55V For 208V Unit 6 )
463W @ 63V For 240V Unit
6.39A High
T-Stat Limig 4 2
ELEMENT T-Stat
543W @ 84V For 208V Unit
724W @ 97V For 240V Unit
s ©
. Element Thermostat
442W @ 69V For 208V Unit gy O .
594W @ 80V For 240V Unit AW
1200 W @ 208 V
353W @ 55V For 208V Unit Ground 1600W@240V
463W @ 63V For 240V Unit —

13



Notes:

14



EENAS A A
AN AN RN
) SN\ AN 77 IR

APW WYOTT EQUIPMENT LIMITED WARRANTY

APW Wyott Foodservice Equipment Company warrants it's equipment against defects in materials and workmanship, subject to the
following conditions:

-
>

&)
I!‘

This warranty applies to the original owner only and is not assignable.

."

Should any product fail to function in its intended manner under normal use within the limits defined in this warranty, at the option of
APW Wyott such product will be repaired or replaced by APW Wyott or its Authorized Service Agency. APW Wyott will only be
responsible for charges incurred or service performed by its Authorized Service Agencies. The use of other than APW Wyott
Authorized Service Agencies will void this warranty and APW Wyott will not be responsible for such work or any charges associated
with same. The closest APW Wyott Authorized Service Agent must be used.

AN
t;,?’ NN

This warranty covers products shipped into the 48 contiguous United States, Hawaii, metropolitan areas of Alaska and Canada. There
will be no labor coverage for equipment located on any island not connected by roadway to the mainland.

7

=
77
57

&

Z 785
Y

L7

J
ay
N
&

Y

[
\_\
AANAN
77
&

A
~
v

)
\V,
Y

Warranty coverage on products used outside the 48 contiguous United States, Hawaii, and metropolitan areas of Alaska and Canada
may vary. Contact the international APW Wyott distributor, dealer, or service agency for details.

A

N
/]

Time Period

One year for parts and one year for labor, effective from the date of purchase by the original owner. The Authorized Service Agency
may, at their option, require proof of purchase. Parts replaced under this warranty are warranted for the un-expired portion of the
original product warranty only.

XX
i

I”i’l
o

Exceptions
*Gas/Electric Cookline: Models GCB, GCRB, GF, GGM, GGT, CHP-H, EF, EG, EHP. Three (3) Year Warranty on all
component parts, except switches and thermostats. (2 additional years on parts only. No labor on second or third year.)
*Broiler Briquettes, Rock Grates, Cooking Grates, Burner Shields, Fireboxes: 90 Day Material Only. No Labor.
*Heat Strips: Models FD,FDL, FDD, FDDL. Two (2) Year Warranty on element only. No labor second year.
*Glass Windows, Doors, Seals, Rubber Seals, Light Bulbs: 90 Day Material Only. No Labor.

777
H 7
t1f
<

&
g

1
I
‘.
o
Sea.
FAAA2F
NS
|
’r

T
75
N

Inall cases, parts covered by extended warranty will be shipped FOB the factory after the first year.

Portable Carry In Products

Equipment weighing over 70 pounds or permanently installed will be serviced on-site as per the terms of this warranty. Equipment
weighing 70 pounds or under, and which is not permanently installed, i.e. with cord and plug, is considered portable and is subject to
the following warranty handling limitations. If portable equipment fails to operate in its intended manner on the first day of
connection, or use, at APW Wyott's option or its Authorized Service Agency, it will be serviced on site or replaced.

F 7777
N2 AN
U A )
N
> <

From day two through the conclusion of this warranty period, portable units must be taken to or sent prepaid to the APW Wyott
Authorized Service Agency for in-warranty repairs. No mileage or travel charges are allowed on portable units after the first day of use.
If the customer wants on-site service, they may receive same by paying the travel and mileage charges. Exceptions to this rule: (1)
countertop warmers and cookers, which are covered under the Enhanced Warranty Program, and (2) toasters or rollergrills which have
n store service.

=

Exclusions

The following conditions are not covered by warranty:
*Equipment failure relating to improper installation, improper utility connection or supply and problems due to
ventilation.
*Equipment that has not been properly maintained, calibration of controls, adjustments, damage from improper cleaning
and water damage to controls.
*Equipment that has not been used in an appropriate manner, or has been subject to misuse or misapplication, neglect,
abuse, accident, alteration, negligence, damage during transit, delivery or installation, fire, flood, riot or act of god.
*Equipment that has the model number or serial number removed or altered.

7277
22NN
%) ;"Q

y
7
s

\V i
\V N ar2ra
o

\\\‘
S
. W

If the equipment has been changed, altered, modified or repaired by other than an Authorized Service Agency during or after the
warranty period, then the manufacturer shall not be liable for any damages to any person or to any property, which may result from the
use of the equipment thereafter.

22N
N

=
v

This warranty does not cover services performed at overtime or premium labor rates. Should service be required at times which
normally involve overtime or premium labor rates, the owner shall be charged for the difference between normal service rates and such
premium rates. APW Wyott does not assume any liability for extended delays in replacing or repairing any items beyond its control.

Y,
N7

\V,

oK
\ N
NN

In all cases, the use of other than APW Wyott Authorized OEM Replacement Parts will void this warranty.
This equipment is intended for commercial use only. Warranty is void if equipment is installed in other than commercial application.

Water Quality Requirements
Water supply intended for a unit that has in excess of 3.0 grains of hardness per gallon (GPG) must be treated or softened before
being used. Water containing over 3.0 GPG will decrease the efficiency and reduce the operation life of the unit.

ANy

77
777,

FH

¢
e ‘

(]
A
“\\ \
AN
VA

\"4
i

Note: Product failure caused by liming or sediment buildup is not covered under warranty.

A
7/ 13
AW
Y/

YV

“THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSES
AND CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE LIABILITY OF APW WYOTT. IN NO EVENT DOES THE LIMITED WARRANTY
EXTEND BEYOND THE TERMS STATED HEREIN.”

P
77

AN
A
D

NN
Wy

LA
i

00@:

Nl v, e X9 RRee @
Y IR S AR

N WA\ aw
N A Y

A
NS 7

N

1
NS \&




Phone:
Fax:

Toll Free:
Website:
E-mail:

+1(307)634-5801
+1(307)637-8071
+1 (800) 752-0863
www.apwwyott.com
info@apwwyott.com

16

APW WYOTT
Foodservice Equipment Company
1938 Wyott Drive
Cheyenne, WY 82007



